The Otoe County Board of Commissioners convened as the Board of Equalization at 8:25 a.m. on Tuesday, September 26, 2023, in the District Courtroom of the Courthouse in Nebraska City; then convened in regular session at 8:46 a.m. following the Budget Public Hearing held at 8:30 a.m. Minutes of the previous meeting were not read as each Board Member was furnished with copies of the same. Members present were Jerad Sornson, Rick Freshman, James Parsons, Dan Crownover, and Chuck Cole. The following motions were passed by majority vote: to approve board notices; to adopt Resolution #9-26-23-30 to approve the Fiscal Year 23-24 Budget; to approve a contract with EagleView for pictometry services; to approve an interlocal agreement between Otoe County and Nebraska City Utilities for shared use and expense of EagleView pictometry: to adopt Resolution #9-26-23-31 to approve setting the property tax request for FY23-24; to declare a 2009 Ford Supercrew F150 ½ ton pickup, 2012 Elite 36' gooseneck trailer, 2005 Case 580 Super M backhoe, 1993 Case Super K backhoe, and 1997 Roadmaster G440 belly dump trailer as surplus; to adopt Resolution #9-26-23-32 to approve Jon Brinkman to sell said surplus. A complete account of the minutes may be seen in the County Clerk's Office or visit our website at www.otoecountyne.gov. The following claims were audited and allowed, and the County Clerk was instructed to issue checks in payment of same. COUNTY GENERAL FUND: Salaries/Benefits \$253,555.37; American National Bank/cap outlay \$41,745.75; Bob Barker Co/sup \$603.09; Browns Shoe Fit/sup \$469.25; Caseys/sup \$337.81; Cherryroad Media/sup \$709.89; CHI Health Laboratories/srv \$4.00; City of Syracuse/srv \$231.65; DAS State Accounting/srv \$1,162.00; Double Leg LLC/srv \$140.00; Douglas County Sheriff/srv \$24.80; Elizabeth Dunn/sup \$45.36; Falls City Journal/srv \$8.55; Fareway Stores/sup \$4,741.41; First Wireless/srv \$1,401.00; Fusselman-Allen-Harvey Funeral Homes/srv \$300.00; Grayshift LLC/srv \$10,995.00; Great Plains Communication/srv \$240.00: Health & Human Services/srv \$186.00: Nicki Kreifels. Otoe County Treasurer/cap outlay \$200,000.00; Lind Lawn Service/srv \$1,010.00; Midwest Termite/srv \$70.00; NC Utilities/srv \$30.00; Naylor & Rapple Law/srv \$1,512.18; Jennifer Panko Rahe \$90.00; Partners for Otoe County/srv \$1,178.00; Physicians Laboratories PC/srv \$4,700.00; Polaris Law Group/srv \$484.50; Thomas Prickett/srv \$1,277.75; Quadient Finance/sup \$2,000.00; Region V Systems/srv \$856.00; Janis Riege, Clerk of Dist Court/srv \$255.00; Sapp Bros Inc/sup \$8,399.84; Sarpy County Treasurer/srv \$1,135.19; Secretary of State/srv \$80.00; Syracuse Tow & Tire/srv \$61.00; UKG Inc/srv \$1,296.00; Verizon/srv \$1,972.71; Washington County Sheriff/srv \$1,950.00; Westlake Ace Hardware/sup \$460.29; Jacob Wirthele/sup \$27.18; Yant Equipment/sup \$170.25; ROAD & BRIDGE FUND: Salaries/Benefits \$59,022.99; Big Red Drainage Pipe Supply/sup \$1,405.20; Cornhusker International Trucks/stv \$134.26; Grainger/sup \$828.88; Husker Chem Sales/sup \$883.75; J&A Traffic Products/sup \$1,128.45; John Deere Financial/sup \$160.13; Larson Motors/srv \$705.67; Meeske Ace Hardware/sup \$243.72; Meeske Auto Parts/sup \$85.54; Murphy Tractor and Equipment/cap outlay \$13,465.31; Omaha Slings/sup \$957.18; Pomps Tire Service/sup \$296.34; Sapp Bros/sup \$38,600.78; Syracuse Lumber/sup \$173.39; Verizon/srv \$129.28; Village of Otoe/srv \$22.50; Chad Watkins/sup \$12.45; Westlake Hardware/sup \$659.50; Yant Equipment/sup \$212.26; PRESERVATION & MODERNIZATION FUND: Citizen Printing/sup \$40.00; FEDERAL DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND: Leadsonline LLC/srv \$2,584.00; SE REGIONAL EMA FUND: Fairbury Light & Water/srv \$109.34; Johnson County/srv \$3,000.00; Village of Burchard/srv \$600.00; CO BLDG MAINTÉNANCE FUND: Control Services/srv \$5,573.45; GRAND TOTAL: \$676,951.19 by/ Charles Cole, 1st District Commissioner; Rick Freshman, 2nd District Commissioner; Jerad Sornson, 3rd District Commissioner; James Parsons, 4th District Commissioner; Dan Crownover, 5th District Commissioner. ATTEST: Jennifer Bassinger, Otoe County Clerk